13 ! o
o

County of Orange ME MO M2 JANH |9 | PH 2: 27

AT c.)ifE'%é:duN,};:{n'u
g ENG N . ‘
BOA)RU OF SUPERYISCRS

DATE: January 19, 2012

TO: Chairman John M. W. Moorlach, Board of Supervisors
Supervisor, Second District

/Z/M
Thomas G. Mauk, County Executive Officer ﬂ

SUBJECT: Exception to the Rule 21 57 5 0 6

FROM:

County Executive is requesting a supplemental agenda item for the January 24, 2012
Board Hearing Meeting:

Board Meeting Date: January 24, 2012

Subject: Los Alamitos Pump Station: Contract Change Order No. 32
Calendar: Supplemental

Districts: 2

Reason for Supplementai:

Approval of Contract Change Order No. 32 is time sensitive as it is necessary to move
forward with project construction and avoid further project delay.

Concur: 77?27 e Qéen@ L Mz QQJ..

John M. w. MoorlacH, Chairman Board of Sfrpervisors

cc: Member, Board of Supervisors
Rob Richardson, Assistant CEO
Nicholas Chrisos, County Counsel
Susan Novak, Interim Clerk of the Board of Supervisors



S ' Agenda Item (Clerk’s Use Only)
SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA ITEM

—
AGENDA STAFF REPORT S 505D
ASR Control r~o
E Fan o
ST R i
MEETING DATE: 01/24/12 = E ¥
LEGAL ENTITY TAKING ACTION: Orange County Flood Control District f" i =
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS DISTRICT(S): 2 S2l o
SUBMITTING AGENCY/DEPARTMENT:  OC Public Wor 2% ::;
DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSON(S): Ignacio Ochoa (7{4) 667-3213 o™z N
s

Octavio Rivas (714) 245-4520

SUBJECT: Los Alamitos Pump Station: Contract Change Order No. 32

C £ COUNTY COUNSEL VIEW CLERK OF THE BOARD
ved A Discussion
3 Votes Board Majority

Budgeted: Yes Current // Cost: $331 643.66 Annual Cost: N/A
Staffing Impact: No # of Positions: Sole Source: No

Current Fiscal Year Revenue: N/A
Funding Source: Flood Fund 400: 100%

Prior Board Action: 5/24/2011 #S91A; 5/25/2010 #90

RECOMMENDED ACTION(S)

1. Affirm that, on March 6, 2007, Negative Declaration No. IP03-105 was found to satisfy the
requirements of CEQA and was approved for this project.

2. Approve Contract Change Order No. 32 to Agreement No. D07-061 with SSC Construction, Inc. in
the amount of $331,643.66 for accepting the alternative grid cooling system; replacing the system
integrator to Waukesha Pearce Industries (WPI) to confirm pump engine drive system compliance
with the performance requirements contained in the Project Plans and Specifications (PP&S); and

installing the revised cooling system in support of completing construction of the Los Alamitos
Pump Station Project.

SUMMARY:

Approval of Contract Change Order (CCO) No. 32 provides for accepting the alternative grid cooling
system; replacing the system integrator to Waukesha Pearce Industries (WPI) to confirm pump engine
drive system compliance with the performance requirements contained in the Project Plans and
Specifications (PP&S); and installing the revised cooling system in support of completing construction of

the Los Alamitos Pump Station Project, which will enhance flood protection to the low lying areas in the
City of Seal Beach.

Page 1



BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The Los Alamitos Pump Station was constructed in 1957, to provide flood control protection for low
lying areas in the City of Seal Beach. In 1995, a lack of capacity at this pump station contributed to the
flooding of residential properties in the Seal Beach Leisure World Community. The new Pump Station
facility will provide approximately 80% greater pumping capacity and significantly reduce the flood risks
to the area. On June 26, 2007, your Board, acting as the Orange County Flood Control District (OCFCD),
awarded a construction for the Los Alamitos Pump Station (Project) to SSC Construction, Inc. (SSC) in
the amount of $21,706,795. The Project Plans and Specification (PP&S) approved by your Board
specified tube and shell type heat exchangers to be installed on the wet well floor.

Valley Power Systems, Inc. (Valley Power), an authorized supplier for the specified engine, was
identified by SSC as their system integrator for the Project. The system integrator is responsible for
submitting the necessary construction details for approval by OCFCD to fumnish the engines and their
ancillary systems in compliance with the engine cooling system performance requirements contained in
the PP&S. After the specified tube and shell heat exchangers were delivered to the Project site, Valley
Power, through SSC, requested that the location of the heat exchangers be changed closer to the pump
inlets to improve flow through the tubes and ensure proper heat transfer. This request required a change to
SSC's already submitted construction details approved by the OCFCD. The OCFCD rejected SSC's
request due to concerns expressed by the Project design engineer, RBF Consulting (RBF). Subsequently,
SSC requested authorization to replace Valley Power with Waukesha Pearce Industries (WPI) as its

system integrator.

Discussions involving the OCFCD, SSC, and RBF have resulted in an alternative grid cooling system that
is in compliance with performance specifications. However, the alternative cooling system will consist of
grid cooler heat exchangers instead of tube and shell heat exchangers and will be mounted on the wet wall
instead of the wet wall floor as shown in the PP&S. The recommended Contract Change Order (CCO No.
32) in the agreed total amount of $331,643.66 includes $163,060.75 for accepting the alternative grid
cooling system; $45,025.55 for replacing the system integrator to Waukesha Pearce Industries (WPI) to
confirm the pump engine drive system complies with the PP&S; and $123,557.36 for installation of the
alternative grid cooling system including the necessary modification of brackets, bolts, piping, etc.

The OCFCD and SSC are still in dispute in regard to responsibility for the project schedule delay
associated with the alternative grid cooling system for the Project.

Compliance with CEQA: On March 6, 2007, Negative Declaration No. [P03-105 was found to satisfy
the requirements of CEQA and was approved for this project.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Although the recommended Contract Change Order cost was not specifically budgeted, sufficient
appropriation is available in the Flood Fund 400 due to other project budget savings and/or implement

schedule changes.

STAFFING IMPACT:
N/A

Page 2



EXHIBIT(S):

Exhibit A - Contract Change Order No. 32 to Agreement No. DO7-O61
Exhibit B - Location Map

Page 3



Exhibit A

OC PUBLIC WORKS
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 32
AGREEMENT NO. D07-061

For Construction of: Los Alamitos Pump Station and Retarding Basin,

Facilities Nos. CO01PS1 and C01B01

To: SSC Construction, Inc.

You are hereby directed to do the following described work.

Description of work to be done, estimate of quantities and prices to be paid as determined in
accordance with the Specifications. As directed by the Engineer, provide all labor, equipment and
materials to perform the following work in accordance with Section 3-5, Disputed Work of the Standard
Specifications for Public Works Construction and the Special Provisions:

1. Furnish and install primary heat exchangers for Bid Item No. 46 per new drawing sheets as shown on
pages 4 through 6 of this Contract Change Order.

2. Costs to complete remaining systemn integration work by Waukesha-Pearce Industries.

5.&3

Modify plumbing system in the wet well to connect primary heat exchangers at new locations as

shown on pages 4 through 6 of this Contract Change Order.

Compensation for the above changes will be as follows:

L Adjustment in Compensation at an Agreed Upon Lump Sum:

A.

Adjustment to Bid ltem No. 46, Natural Gas Engine Drive and Auxiliary
Equipment, for primary heat exchangers for an agreed lump sum price

OF e et eeeremr et asne s e s e nrrnnsne s nceesenisnnarsnsee s (T15163,060.75
Adjustment to Bid Irem No. 46 for replacement system integrator for an

agreed lamp sum price of .. (+)45,025.55
Modify plumbing system to connect heat exchangers at new locations for an

agreed ump SUM PrCE OF . ooven it (+y5123,557.36
TOTAL COST OF THIS DIRECTIVE ........ (+)8331,643.66

Page 1 0of 6

FILE: EF03565



Los Alamites Pump Station and Retarding Basin Exhibit A

Facilities Nos. CO1PS1 and C81B01
CCO No. 32 to Agreement No. D07-061
Page 2 of 6

e e e e - e v e A e A e e h e e e e e T ex e e M s e e e e e e o e T M T M WM o T T e W e e R Mmoo e

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT COST STATUS:

Original Contract award: $21,706,795.00  Approved as to Form
Preceding Changes (+)$2,931278.05  County Counsel

This Change {(+)$331,643.66

New Estimated Contract Cost $24,969,716.71

NET CHANGE (ALL CHANGE ORDERS) (+) $3,262,921.71  By: ({_ /77

Since it is not feasible at this time to determine either the effect this change will have on the Contractor’s
operation, or respousibility for any impact on the contract time for completion, it is agreed to defer the
determination of any contract time adjustment, and of any additional compensation to the Contractor for cost of
delay related to this work or liquidated damages to the District for delay, until the completion of the work
described in this change order and resolution of the dispute described below.

e e e ammm o S m e e W & M e M 4 e M S e e s M e S S S

The Orange County Flood Control District ("District") and SSC Construction, Inc. {("S8C”) dispute who bears
responsibility for the need to replace the contractually designated system integrator, to redesign the heat
exchangers, to manufacture and install a new set using the new design, and to modify the plumbing system to
connect the heat exchangers at the new locations. The issuance of this change order shall not be construed as a
resolution of the dispute with respect to responsibility for these issues or responsibility for any related delay to
the completion of the Project. The District is issuing this change order under a reservation of its right to obtain
reimbursement from SSC for the fump sum amount stated above, if upon resolution of the dispute regarding
responsibility for the change in system integrators, redesign of the heat exchangers, manufacture and
installation of new heat exchangers according to the new design, and modification of the plumbing syster, it is
determined that SSC was responsible for these issues. The issuance of this change order shall not be construed
to constitute the District's waiver ot relinquishment of a claim against S8C for reimbursement with respect to
the amounts paid S3C under this Change Order.

Acceptange Date: / W % ,}// Contractor: _SSC Construction. Inc.
e 7 print Nameand Tie: G2 2 (aeh o [Ps0esT
NNy
. 0 AR VE LS Vg
Submitted By: % Approval Recommended: /407 {77
\ Christopher G. Kubasek, P.E.
. Principal Construction Inspector Engineering Supervisor
i{;/‘ //&.‘/, /
Approval Recommended: é ’ 4/7 ‘%'% <
Octavio Rivas, Manager

OC Public Works/inspection Section

Page 2 of 6



Los Alamitos Pump Station and Retarding Basin Exhibit A

Facilities Nos. CO1PS1 and CO1B01
€CO No. 32 to Agreement No. DG7-061
Page 3 0f 6

Approved By:
Chairman, Orange County Board of Supervisors

Signed and certified that a copy of this document

has been delivered to the Chairman of the Board per
Government Code Section 23103, Resolution 79-1533.
Attest: '

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Orange, California

Date:

Page 3 of 6



Exhibit A

Los Alamitos Pump Station and
Ratarding Besly,

e Faritifios Nos, CO1PHY and COIBO1

TCO No. 32 to Agragment No. DO7.061

Pago 4 of 6

L33 Fti S PER K
nﬁ ¥ TRTE
A TH UM AT, 4

e e

MAR LG RIRAY
i haacadd
LIRS A 3

[
e
‘ B it vk g A
S50 OMIRL, Hoets
RE ALY E. 23 IR ArPOATS
- et et e
- PO, T S— W
’ oy ey { g
K:v:r{i b
! ),
dev 1
¥
SRSFTTRR, DALY i sy
B FLARE 5 -
PR H
PR T PG
[ARCER LA
D ogaemrees & GO W

HAOINLF YT
asery

L

FL LA

13

{ Byt
N R+ ”

o

A RFASTE

¢

4

)

}

; }

E AN M

|

Ty \ J
¢ 4

H

8 s e Pt PO A s P b i e P P

£

T

PR R 1 O Y SRS SETGRATION VAT,

% A
CONSTRUGTION NOTES i i |
T En ot & ot sy e i 0 - r ’ o r.ru :
A T AR L L ek B T ¢ - ! St connd
DT M A TR P LW 300 ; . : RS e
5 . SEAMDE LR T
LOWER FLOGR PLAY Ce | e
. Py 3 it O A NATRIT FOMP ETANEN
. : R FACICTIER S0 (I3 RHG EEAPBY
: T MECHARIGAL | EVER
) : FEVISI A0 LEVEL FLAK
; i ; et ome s
s . R i
et et e RS o 6 At A 0 AN AR 4 O AN S b5 000 .\/ - - - - e - N -
T s e
i PO RO >
m Yo B W TR Rl Pheail oy S8 % o
TS [3a1%%) ETERY e

Page 4 of 6



Los Alamitos Pump Statlon apd
x & g:n asyv b e A b e AR TR e . e T S e s e T
e e e Eacilition How, COIPST and £O1801 T mmmmmmmmm—m—m— e R
* CLO Mo, 32 1o Agresmant No. DOT.081

Page S ol 8

_ NN N T S S N TN S T N S T NN TN,

i ¢

e NN N T e R N T N T

RN

ey
v

e

B i e e I I e N R

TYP. gn%wwmmm omcw%wwﬁ

NP N N N S N S0, VO U YUV N P, SO, P . NP, NP, WUV, NP NP, N, VOO WU WO, NP, S S S SO Nt B8

R R e N A S A e

;
BUEPORTEQR S ggﬁ@%

RV NN S NP N NP LN N NI SR i N

AP A es Ao P APt PP oot et o B
N N N N S S S P . N NI WP N NP S W SR W

- Exhibit A

P P 8

P I e SV N

2N¢ i SOOI
i Tt & igion dneibg
s w TN KIRSET
i

HOTER &
«

1T 4 IS SWRNT RARTELERS €17

?i!.t;i!;i%é%s&r,.
3208 M AMITES LR RYNGIRY
Ao movpemrn FEASIHESNG 100108 K081 TP

x
L g

«
B 00, PLATIK, HO St 0P

NN
$

E) FIRETR
o AEURIIRE 1 IRG DOCAEA ANOHIR
T o Mo AP DETARS

AR

s

M, .
PN I NS S ORI U S

st

R

ATI AT Foupay s

—--Pageb5of6




Los Alamiton Pump Station ard
Retarding Basin,

e e FACHIBS RO, COIPST snd CO1B0Y ... ST
L0 Ha. 32 10 Agresment Ho, DOT-081

i Pagatnl &

: S i ST rteage
B PR 4RO S
.o
e
avacan &y 7
e
13
i
{
H

ot o A

P v I\\

WAE AT HRM AL 3 (e
[Ep——

AB LADER RHCEPER XOALD BT PN
I RACK O WCTER PORYE OF FLAE MY oo

CONSTRUCTION HOTES 25
GREL -
m.mw 1IN C5A RN M5 FOLY N VAN ST JYTRL PIE AMD 1TSS
UL LIMERY AR ALY . FENLPTY A TINEe
Wm PR R TR EMRRY GLASE MO N
(R B SUAUGTE St B "
@ PO K PR L AT NTRIE PUMRAS & WIRAR ST

|

1

AN L DRUNBWM

ExhibitA

J i o
e LR LEATES BV P R GRUBY LECTION a0
XY OEXNT SRATED & POUYUHE YHAME OMED S 260 BTEEL RAC METER PALE. %
B DEER GIRED NI AR

i\\ "
3
i
YT s
N PRy ﬂ‘grﬁ %Zx,‘ﬂ a“
b DRI $ AR
m H

BIRWTER P

Stk a vt e p

w3 17

EROSB BECNION L% 1
R i)

BN Tar g

o] sgﬁeggfggﬁﬁk s 1w o
RO R, AR PaPs. SN AY A ORIAET
TR TINRTU B s o o O by
A IR £ 6 70N PO MARIA (N AXPUATION LT
E IR,
ol . ] enia ke ettt
» B e
b { " o —
Tailet 0 204 A Mt g
QARG Ly
mx = et AN S OFLOAREAY NN
Jesp— - B o s o LO% AARHIDN PR STAVION
e BRECR ST o i Hh 54
x & PR W ATY SN animrrren A os | sapons AP B0, K01 Gty
: iom & CED s BHELHAHICAL
o e y &
Mo T R SN LRI MR »» g D 1 5
T s s o e e ) REVIMOYE CROSS BECTION
Wi X3 HAVE W DaF } o BN G
Pty vey hatt
EXHALRT §INE .
ROGE THMLE BRTAK o . ANCHOR RtiG =
iz Kiniv [ S
ey e BKE RAATEAS




Exhibit B
Los
ANGELES
COUNTY

i — —— e e
TR s b e .

y WES‘I"M STER AVE 13 ‘
PROJECT/ / /7T S
SITE A

LOS ALAMITOS

‘ RETARDING BASIN
&

PUMPING STATION
7\ 2
4 ’/)') ! Sl . X

X :
: p COOLING:
CHANNEL

~ T~
‘ el LS P
, *: L b
\“ I .»‘~’

|

N

| g
L

—-_————'_—,"";:;'\\‘ -':"yj '\

R
CAy, SN /
AN S

\\ 6?/ !‘_!
A N/

Page 1 of 1



